Micropay Reports

Manual

ComputerSearch Corporation

331 John James Audubon Parkway

Amherst, New York 14228

Phone 716-689-0511

N. F. 716-692-1409

Fax 716-689-1532


[image: image21.png]»





Table of Contents

1Logging on to Micropay Reports

How to Run a Report
2
Reports
4
Alpha Employee List
4
Alpha Time Sheet
4
Deduction Report Summary
4
Employee Dates
5
Employee Hired/Terminated
5
Employee Report
5
Employee YTD Sick
5
Employee YTD Vacation
5
History Earnings By Employee
5
Quarterly Department Report
6
Rates By Department
6
Sick-Vacation Report
6
Unemployment Report
6
Report Parameters Screen
8
Report Selected
8
Employees
8
Deductions
8
Pay Codes
9
Departments
9
Entering Dates
9
Employee Dates
9
History Dates
9
Reports’ Toolbar
10
Reports’ Toolbar Buttons:
10
Export Screen
11
Exporting to a File
11
Exporting to E-mail
12
Utilities Menu
13
Check Employee/YTD Gross
13
Quick Lists
14
How to Build a Report
14
Special Cases
17
Current Terminated Employees
17
Dropped Terminated Employees
17
Index
18


Logging on to Micropay Reports XE "Logging on to Micropay Reports" 

tc \l1 "Logging on to Micropay Reports
Double click on the icon on your desktop or go to the Start menu, select Programs, then select the Micropay folder, highlight Micropay Reports and click the left mouse button.  The logon screen will look the same as the one for Micropay.  Micropay Reports is accessed by the same User ID and Password used by Micropay and will immediately display the Micropay Reports Selection screen (figure 1).

[image: image2.png]|, Micro/Pay Reports Selection
Fle Uiliies Help

# Micio/Pay Reports =

Choose A Client

Y90 REP/RDM ENTERPRISES

Ipha Employee List

Choose a Report

[Alpha Timesheet
Balance/Taken Pay Types
Check Reconciliation

Deduction Report Summary
Divisional Time Sheet Totals
Divsional Time Sheet Summary
Employee Dates

Employee Hired/T erminated
Employee Report

Employee YTD Sick

Employee YTD Vacation
Employee YTD/QTD Hours/Dollars
History Eamings by Employee
History Summary

Quarterly Department Rept
Raise History

Employees in Year

=lo1x|
e | B %
Quick Lists e Quit

Next





Figure 1
From this screen you select which report you want to run from the list of reports displayed here.  See the Reports section for details about the list of available reports.

How to Run a Report XE "How to Run a Report" 

tc \l1 "How to Run a Report
There are four steps involved in generating a report. 

1. Choose a client

2. Select a report type

3. Select the report parameters

4. Click “Print/Preview” to generate the report

These steps are illustrated in the “History Earnings by Employee” report example below.

1. Choose a client:  Most ComputerSearch clients have only one payroll and therefore only one client is listed.  If you have multiple payrolls then you will see more than one client listed.  Select the client for the report by clicking on the client name.  The name will become highlighted.

[image: image1.wmf]Micropay

®

ComputerSearch

www.cspayroll.com

Payroll Services

2. Select a report:  Only one report may be run at a time.  Here we have chosen the “History Earnings by Employee” report.  For more information on the reports see the Reports section. Click the “Next” button to proceed to the Report Parameters Screen (figure 2).  If you have selected the wrong report or client you may click the “Back” button on the Report Parameters Screen to return to the Report Selection screen.

3. Select Items to display:  On the Report Parameters screen, select the items to be displayed on the report.  The “History Earnings by Employee” report allows the following parameters:

a) Employees:  defaults to “All Employees”, a group of one or more specific employees may be displayed by selecting them from the list. All highlighted employees in the list will be displayed in the report. Clicking on an employee a second time will deselect them. A single employee may be selected by typing their employee number in the provided field.

b) Pay Codes:  defaults to “All Pay Codes.”  One or more pay codes may be select from the pay code list by clicking on the desired item. All highlighted items in the list will be displayed in the report. Clicking on a list item a second time will deselect it.

c) Departments:  defaults to “All Departments.”  To display particular departments select them from the department list by clicking on them. A single department may be selected by typing its number in the provided field.

d) History Dates: defaults to the “Current Pay Period” date range.  The History Date range uses either the Week Ending Date or the Check Date.  The default value used for the Date range is the Week Ending Date.  You can change the date range parameter to display last pay period, current month, current quarter, current year, or you can specify a date range.

For more information on the parameters see the Report Parameters section.

[image: image8.png]Report Parameters - Y90 RBP/RDM ENTERPRISES.

History Dates | Pay Codes |
Beport Selected | Employees

]

Pz

History Earrings by Emplopee

2

Brint/Preview

the year: Current

Back

Using Employees from

[Repart by Employe - Histry of weekly earings

July 2004
S MTwWTF

[z

4[s5(6[7[alg
11 12 [13 [t [15 [16
18 19 20 [21 22 [22
% [26 [27 [28 [23 [a0

il
7
2
&l

o

ST Tody




4. Click the “Print/Preview” button:  This will generate a preview of the report with the specified parameters (figure 3).  Clicking the “printer icon” button will bring up a print dialog box, where you can print out the entire report or a range of pages and the number of copies.  Micropay Reports uses the default printer that is setup for Microsoft Windows; consult your Microsoft Windows manual for details on setting up a printer.  When finished, click the “close” button to return to Micropay Reports Selection screen.  Note: Each report is defined to print in either Portrait or Landscape mode and cannot be changed.

Reports XE "Reports" 

tc \l1 "Reports
Micropay Reports has many built in, predefined reports. The following gives a brief description of some of the more commonly used ones.

Alpha Employee List XE "Alpha Employee List" 

 XE "Reports:Alpha Employee List" 

tc \l2 "Alpha Employee List
This report generates an alphabetically sorted list of employees with the following information:

Employee Number, Employee Name, Department Number, Department Name, Terminated Date, and Date Hired.  The last page of the report will indicate the total number of employees on this report.

Note: The data used in the Alpha Employee List is stored in the MicroMaster.  Therefore it is essential to download the MicroMaster.

The Departments tab is available for this report.

Once the appropriate parameter has been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Alpha Time Sheet XE "Alpha Time Sheet" 

 XE "Reports:Alpha Time Sheet" 

tc \l2 "Alpha Time Sheet
This report displays information from the Micropay Time sheet.  When a new payroll is begun, this report will have no information.  As each employee is paid, this report will display that information sorted in alphabetical order.  The Alpha Time Sheet report displays the following information:

Week Ending Date, Reset MTD Totals, Check Date, Starting Check Number.  This information is taken from the Time sheet Header.

Line one: Employee Number, Employee Name, Home Department, Salary Rate, Hourly Rate, 2nd Rate, and 3rd Rate.

Line two: Pay Code, Description, Job Number, Hours, Overtime Hours, Other1, Other2, Department Number, TempHourly, TempSalary, Frequency, Overtime, Deduction Number, Deduction Description, and Deduction Amount.

The report also displays the entered Run Date of the payroll, whether the payroll has been validated and if it has been transmitted.  

No parameters are available for this report.  Click the “Print” button to display this report.

Deduction Report Summary XE "Deduction Report Summary" 

 XE "Reports:Deduction Report Summary" 

tc \l2 "Deduction Report Summary
This report will display the following information for the deduction selected:

Employee Name, Employee Number, Social Security Number, Deduction Amount, YTD Amount, and Grand Total.

The YTD Amount lists information for the current year only!  For example, if a 1999 date range is selected, the YTD Amount will only list information from January 2000 to the current date.
Note: The information for the Deduction Report Summary uses information stored in the MicroMaster and Payroll History files.  Therefore it is essential to download these files.

All tabs are available for this report.   Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Employee Dates XE "Employee Dates" 

 XE "Reports:Employee Dates" 

tc \l2 "Employee Dates
This report will display Date Hired, Terminated, and Birth Dates for each employee.  Also on the report are the Employee Name and Employee Number.  This information is sorted alphabetically.

The Employees and Employee Dates tabs are available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Employee Hired/Terminated XE "Employee Hired/Terminated" 

 XE "Reports:Employee Hired/Terminated" 

tc \l2 "Employee Hired/Terminated
This report displays an employee’s Date Hired and Terminated date.  The report also contains the Employee Name, Employee Number, and Social Security Number of the selected individual(s).  This information is sorted alphabetically.

The Employees, Departments, and Employee Dates tabs are available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Employee Report XE "Employee Report" 

 XE "Reports:Employee Report" 

tc \l2 "Employee Report
This report gathers employee information from the Employee Information Screen in Micropay. The report displays information for the selected individual(s) from the following sections: General, Monetary, Deductions, Earnings, Accruals and Personnel.

Note: The information for the Employee Report uses information stored in the MicroMaster.  Therefore it is essential to download the MicroMaster.

The Employees and Departments tabs are available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Employee YTD Sick XE "Employee YTD Sick" 

 XE "Reports:Employee YTD Sick" 

tc \l2 "Employee YTD Sick
This report displays the Year-To-Date totals for Sick Hours taken, the remaining Balance Hours, and Grand Totals for both.  The report is sorted alphabetically by name and also gives the employee number. 

Note: The information for the Employee YTD Sick report uses information stored in the MicroMaster.  Therefore it is essential to download the MicroMaster.

The Employees and Departments tabs are available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Employee YTD Vacation XE "Employee YTD Vacation" 

 XE "Reports:Employee YTD Vacation" 

tc \l2 "Employee YTD Vacation
This report displays the Year-To-Date totals for Vacation Hours taken, the remaining Balance Hours, and Grand Totals for both.  The report is sorted alphabetically by name and also gives the employee number. 

Note: The information for the Employee YTD Vacation report uses information stored in the MicroMaster.  Therefore it is essential to download the MicroMaster.

The Employees and Departments tabs are available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

History Earnings By Employee XE "History Earnings By Employee" 

 XE "Reports:History Earnings By Employee" 

tc \l2 "History Earnings By Employee
This report displays a History earnings report for each employee, plus a grand total for all employees.  Each employee record contains: Employee Number, Employee Name, Employee Address, Social Security Number, Department Number, Birth Date, Date Hired, Date Terminated, Week Ending Date, Pay Type, Rate, Regular Hours, Over Time Hours, Regular Pay, Over Time Pay, Other1 Earnings, Other2 Earnings, Gross Pay, Social Security Taxes, Medicare Taxes, Federal Withholding, State Withholding, Disability Insurance, All Deductions, Net Pay, and Employee totals.  The last page of the report displays the Grand Total for all employees.

Note: The information for the History Earnings By Employee report uses information stored in the Payroll History file.  Therefore it is essential to download this file.

The Employees, Departments, and History Dates tabs are available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Quarterly Department Report XE "Quarterly Department Report" 

 XE "Reports:Quarterly Department Report" 

tc \l2 "Quarterly Department Report
This report displays the following department information: Charged Department Number, Charged Department Name (where available), Quarter, Regular Hours, Over Time Hours, Vacation Hours, Other Hours, Regular Earnings, Over Time Earnings, Vacation Earnings, Other Earnings, Other Earnings 5, Gross Pay, FICA (Social Security Taxes & Medicare Taxes) Federal Taxes, State Taxes, Voluntary Deductions, and Net Pay.  Each department has a department total for each quarter and a grand total for all departments on the last page of the report.

Note: The information for the Quarterly Department report uses information stored in the Payroll History file.  Therefore it is essential to download this file.

The Departments and History Dates tabs are available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Rates By Department XE "Rates By Department" 

 XE "Reports:Rates By Department" 

tc \l2 "Rates By Department
This report displays the employees’ rate of pay listed by department.  The report contains the Department Number, Department Name, Employee Number, Employee Name, Salary Rate or Hourly Rate, Exception Rate, and Third Pay Rate. 

Note: The information for the Rates By Department report uses information stored in the MicroMaster.  Therefore it is essential to download the MicroMaster.

The Employees and Departments tabs are available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Sick-Vacation Report XE "Sick-Vacation Report" 

 XE "Reports:Sick-Vacation Report" 

tc \l2 "Sick-Vacation Report
This report displays employees Year-To-Date totals for Sick Hours taken, Sick Pay, Balance of Sick Hours, Vacation Hours taken, Vacation Pay, Balance of Vacation Hours, and Grand Totals.  The report is sorted by Employee Number.

Note: The information for the Rates By Department report uses information stored in the MicroMaster.  Therefore it is essential to download the MicroMaster.

The Employees tab is available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print” button to display this report.

Unemployment Report XE "Unemployment Report" 

 XE "Reports:Unemployment Report" 

tc \l2 "Unemployment Report
This report displays information for Unemployment / Workers’ Comp Claim.  The report contains the following employer information: Employer Address, Federal ID, and Employer Registration Number. Employee information displayed is as follows: Employee Number, Employee Name, Employee Address, Social Security Number, Date Hired, Date Terminated, Department Number, and Birth Date. 

Payroll information the report contains: Week Ending Date, Pay Type, Sick Hours, Gross Pay, Gross Pay Less than $80, Employee Totals (for Sick Hours, Gross Pay, Gross Pay Less than $80), Number of Pay Periods, and Average Earnings.  This report is sorted by employee number.

Note: The information for the Unemployment Report uses information stored in the Payroll History file.  Therefore it is essential to download this file.

The Employees and History Dates tabs are available for this report.  Once the appropriate parameters have been selected, click the “Print" button to display this report. 

Report Parameters Screen XE "Report Parameters Screen" 

tc \l1 "Report Parameters Screen
[image: image9.png]P [ S
=8|

icro/Pay Reports Selection - [Preview]
G e

4 et b M= (B & |0x 5] Teaiz o 2o

Y94 NICKS IMPORT EXPORT
Earnings History

Week Ending From: 0613004 To
EmpNo Employse Nume
109 BIG E SMALLS Secsecte Depiio  BEmDa
8778 SWEET ST 78-78-7876 Boooo1 o7,
BUFFALD Ny nns
WEDue Pay Type Ruw RegHrs OTHIs RegPay OTPay Omerl Omerd  Gross SocSec MDears

History Eamings by Employee




The Report Parameters screen has six tabs (figure 4):

Not all of the tabs are available on every report.  The available parameters depend on which report has been selected.  

Report Selected XE "Report Selected" 

 XE "Report Parameters Screen:Report Selected" 

tc \l2 "Report Selected
The Report Parameters screen defaults to the Report Selected tab.  This tab displays the Report you selected.  If this is not the correct report, click the “Back” button to select the appropriate report.

Employees XE "Employees" 

 XE "Report Parameters Screen:Employees" 

tc \l2 "Employees
The Employees tab allows you to perform the following tasks:

· Display all employees (active, terminated, or both).

· Select one or many employees from the list. All highlighted items in the list will be displayed in the report. Clicking on a list item a second time will deselect it.

· Sort the list by employee Number (Sort by Emp Number) or Employee Name (Sort by Emp Sort Code).

· Select a single employee by entering the Employee Number.

Deductions XE "Deductions" 

 XE "Report Parameters Screen:Deductions" 

tc \l2 "Deductions
The Deductions tab allows you to select a deduction from a list of deductions.  Only one deduction may be included on a report.

Pay Codes XE "Deductions" 

 XE "Report Parameters Pay Codes" 

tc \l2 "Pay Codes
The Pay Codes tab allows you to select all, one, or several pay codes from the pay code list by clicking on the desired item(s). All highlighted items in the list will be displayed in the report. Clicking on a list item a second time will deselect it.

Departments XE "Departments" 

 XE "Report Parameters Screen:Departments" 

tc \l2 "Departments
The Departments tab allows you to set the following parameters for a report:

· Display all departments.

· Select one or many particular departments from a list. All highlighted items in the list will be displayed in the report. Clicking on a list item a second time will deselect it.

· Enter a specific department number.

Entering Dates XE "Entering Dates" 

 XE "Report Parameters Screen:Entering Dates" 

tc \l2 "Entering Dates
The date tab allows you to use either employee related dates (Hire, terminate, birth) or history dates (earnings history) as selection criteria. The Employee and History Dates parameters will allow you to specify your own date range.  You can enter the dates manually in each field, use the calendar, or double click in each field to bring up a calendar. 

The calendar has the current date highlighted by default. To select a range of dates click on one of your end dates (from or to) and hold the mouse button down while dragging the pointer to the other end date, then release the button.  Alternatively you can double click in the “from” or “to” fields and a calendar will pop up.  Select the desired date by clicking on it, and then click the “OK” button.

Employee Dates XE "Employee Dates" 

 XE "Report Parameters Screen:Employee Dates" 

tc \l3 "Employee Dates
The Employee Dates tab allows you to set the following parameters for a report:

· Date Hired.

· Date Terminated.

· Date of Birth.

· All Dates (labeled “Don’t Select Any Dates”).

· Date Range.  A date range must be specified for the following date parameters:

Note: Employee Dates are taken from the MicroMaster.

History Dates XE "History Dates" 

 XE "Report Parameters Screen:History Dates" 

tc \l3 "History Dates
The History Dates tab allows you to set the following parameters for a report:

· History date ranges using Week Ending Dates.

· History date ranges using Check Dates.

· Dates Ranges: 
Current Pay Period.
Last Pay Period.
Current Month.
Current Quarter.
Current Year.
Specified Date Range.

[Note: History Dates are taken from the Payroll History file.] 

Reports’ Toolbar XE "Reports’ Toolbar" 

tc \l1 "Reports’ Toolbar
At the bottom of the Reports Preview screen there is the Reports Toolbar. Using this toolbar you can change the magnification of the display, print the report, export the report as a file or an email, or close the display.  Note: The Reports feature of Micropay Reports uses a program called Crystal Reports™. Certain programs installed on your computer use different versions of Crystal Reports™, therefore the type of buttons and placement of the Reports Toolbar may be different on your computer than what is depicted.

Once a report has been generated, a preview screen appears displaying that report (figure 3).  From this screen you may view, print, export or close the report.

Reports’ Toolbar Buttons XE "Reports’ Toolbar:Buttons" 

tc \l2 "Reports’ Toolbar Buttons:

The Reports Toolbar has 6 tools as illustrated:

[image: image3.png]Tofls > M & & & [0z =]




The table below describes the function of each of the tools.

	Move Ahead / Back 1 Page
	[image: image10.png]Report Parameters - Y90 RBP/RDM ENTERPRISES.

History Dates | Pay Codes |
Beport Selected | Employees

]

Pz

History Earrings by Emplopee

2

Brint/Preview

the year: Current

Back

Using Employees from

[Repart by Employe - Histry of weekly earings

July 2004
S MTwWTF

[z

4[s5(6[7[alg
11 12 [13 [t [15 [16
18 19 20 [21 22 [22
% [26 [27 [28 [23 [a0

il
7
2
&l

o

ST Tody





	The plain arrow buttons allow you to move through the displayed report one page at a time in the direction indicated. If the button is gray instead of black it indicates that you are at the end of the document and can proceed no further in the indicated direction.

	Go To First/ Last Page
	[image: image11.png]Destination

Disk fle |

[

Cancel





	The arrow and bar buttons will display the first or last page of the report without having to preview each page. If the button is gray instead of black it indicates that you are at the end of the document and can proceed no further in the indicated direction.

	Printer
	[image: image12.png]Choose Export File [21x]

Eolders =
c:\micropay

5 (e 5
=3 micropoy Network
data
reparts
tobesent

Cancel

Save il as type: Diiyes
Excel 4.0 ".xls) I EE





	When this button is clicked, it will bring up the print screen. The print screen displays the name of the printer being used and allows you to choose to print “All” the pages or a selected range of them. The number of copies to be printed and optional collation of the output may also be selected.  After making your choices, click the “OK” button to print the report (Figure 4).

	Printer Setup
	[image: image13.wmf] 


	This tool allows you to set certain printer specific parameters before printing. Note that you cannot change page orientation (landscape, portrait) for the predefined reports.

	Export Button
	[image: image14.wmf] 


	Micropay Reports provides you with the ability to save the reports you generate in many different file formats including Excel, Word, and plain text.

	Zoom Tool
	[image: image15.png]&1 File | Utiiies Help =1a]x]

ik Employes/Histay 110 Grass
Guick Lists




	This tool allows you to select the magnification of the displayed report. This tool does not have any effect on the printed output.


A printer must be setup in order for you to print or view any reports.  Micropay Reports uses the default printer that is setup for Microsoft Windows.  In order to change the printer you must do so through Microsoft Windows.  Consult your Microsoft Windows manual on how to setup a printer.  Note: Each report is predefined to print in either Portrait or Landscape mode and cannot be changed to the other.

Export Screen XE "Export Screen" 

 XE "Reports’ Toolbar:Export Screen" 

tc \l4 "Export Screen
The Letter icon buttons provide the means of making a report accessible by other applications.  Clicking on this button will bring up the Export screen (figure 5).

[image: image16.png]


[image: image17.png]



The Export screen has two options Format and Destination.  The Format option allows you to save the report as different file formats: such as an Excel, Lotus or Quattro Pro spreadsheet formats, plain text, MS Word format, and others.

The Destination option allows you to choose between exporting the report to a file or as an email.  By default “Disk file” is selected which will save the report to the specified file. Optionally you may select “Microsoft Mail” to send the report to your e-mail application.

Exporting to a File XE "Exporting to a File" 

 XE "Reports’ Toolbar:Exporting to a File" 
[image: image18.png]


After selecting “Disk File” and clicking “OK” on the Export screen the Choose Export File dialog will be displayed.  This screen lets you define where the exported report will be saved.  Select the appropriate Drive and Folder location for the file, and enter the desired filename.  Make any changes and then click the “OK” button.  The displayed report has now been exported to a file.

Exporting to E-mail XE "Exporting to E-mail" 

 XE "Reports’ Toolbar:Exporting to E-mail" 
[image: image19.png]


After selecting “Microsoft Mail” and clicking “OK” on the Export screen the Choose Profile dialog will be displayed. The “Choose Profile” screen will ask you to select a “Profile”.  Consult your Microsoft Windows manual about changing the setting or select the default one.  Click the “OK” button once the desired file profile has been selected.

[image: image20.png]


The Send Mail screen (Figure 8) will ask you to enter the information needed to send an email.  Once you have finished filling out this screen, click “Send”.

Your report has now been sent as an email.

Utilities Menu XE "Utilities Menu" 

tc \l1 "Utilities Menu
The Utilities menu, found on the Micropay Reports Selection screen, contains two options, Check Employee/History YTD Gross and Quick Lists.

Figure 9
Check Employee/YTD Gross XE "Utilities Menu:Check Employee/YTD Gross" 

tc \l2 "Check Employee/YTD Gross
Check Employee/History YTD Gross will display a report with each Employee’s Year-to-Date Gross checked against their History Year-to-Date Gross (figure 10). If a difference between the two amounts is detected, it will be listed in the Difference column.  Click the Print button to preview this report.  From the preview screen you can print this report.


[image: image4.png]i ot

&1 Fle Uiltiss Help BETEY

Emp Numbe] Name | EmpYT0 Gioss | HitYTD Gross | Difersnce |~
SO0T[DAVID P BART 000 11538 o1 15265

006 CARL M BERGER 000 200000 5200000

1008 JACDE H CAPLICK 000 e 47038

1009 SALVATORE C CIRADLD 000 $1.30462 41,3042

1013 JGHN M DRUM 000 $1.00000 5100000

1015 JAMES M GARLOCK. 000 $1.461.54 51.461.54

1016 LEQ MICHAEL HANMOND 000 200000 5200000

1017 ROBERT M HERRMANN 000 $1.48462 41,4842

1021 KATHRYN CJONES 000 $153462 5163462

1026 RICHARD J KELLEY 000 250000 5250000

1025 PALLE KENYON 000 2000 43000

1027 JULANAKLDSS 000 2000 532000

1028 RONALD PLED 000 $32692 5326923

1029 JEFFREY T LEG 000 $1.15285 41,1525

1031 SUSAN FLOEFFLER 000 32000 43000

1032 ROBERT A NCCDLRT 000 700 537000
Gm

Y30 RBP/RDM ENTERPRISES Print

st Begins W/E: 1/3/2000
Last W/ETI/12/1998  Check11/12/1398





Figure 10
Quick Lists XE "Utilities Menu:Quick Lists" 

tc \l2 "Quick Lists
Quick Lists allows you to build simple reports or use queries for more complex reports.  Selecting Quick lists brings up the Query Builder screen (figure 11). 

[image: image5.png]%, Micro/Pay Reparts Selection [=[ofx]

3
< Query Builder =[o0x]
(Qiigrigs ] Cross Tab Queries

© Employee Tables

Using Employees from The year: Current
O History Tables Select Fields to Show: @
e [Employee Report] [CiientNo] "
[Employee Report] [EmployeeNo] {Run Quorp ]
[CityCodes] [Employee Report] [SSN]
[Cients] [Employee Report] [DeptNol °
[Employee Report]. [CSCName]
“Soy I (Enplogee Report] [LastName] &

[Employee Report] [Middie]
(none) -] [Employee Report] [FirstName]
[Employee Report] [Address]

[Employee Report][City]
[Employee Report] [State]

Ficld Name: Operator Value:
[Employee Report].[ClientNo] EH- = = |
Selection Ciiteria _And into Citeria_| O into Criteria_| _Clear Citeia_ | s i B

e

Common Parameters.





Figure 11
How to Build a Report XE "How to Build a Report" 

tc \l3 "How to Build a Report
These are the steps needed to run a simple report on your payroll data:

1. Select a table

2. Select field(s) to display

3. Select Sort Order (optional)

4. Create Selection Criteria (optional)

5. Run Query

1. At the top left of the page select Employee Tables, History Tables, or any other individual table.  The report generated will use the data from the selected table only.

2. Under “Select Fields to Show”, highlight the data fields you want displayed on your report by clicking on them.  More than one field may be selected. Items may be deselected by clicking on them a second time.

3. The “Sort By” field will sort the information on the report by the field selected.  The order will be in ascending order.  Click the arrow to the right and a menu will appear displaying a list of fields to select from.  Note: The sort field does not need to be displayed on the report.

4. The bottom portion of the screen allows the user to determine which records are to be included in the report. A button is provided which has a more user friendly interface for selecting some of the more commonly used selection criteria (such as hire date, department #, etc.). 
All fields available for display and sort order are available as selection criteria as well. To use any of these items, select it from the “Field Name” drop down list. Then select the operator you wish to use for comparison and the value to compare against. The Operator defines the type of comparison to be made between the data provided by the data field and the value you specify. 


Operators XE "Operators" 

 XE "Build a Report Using a Query:Operators" 
=
“equal to”

>
“greater than”

>=
“greater than or equal to”

<
“less than”

<=
“less than or equal to”

<>
“not equal to”

Like

Special Operators XE "Special Operators" 

 XE "Special Operators:Like" 

 XE "Special Operators:<>" : Like and “<>“ XE "Build a Report Using a Query:Special Operators\: Like and \“<>\“" 
Like - the Like operator is used to compare strings such as names but not numeric values.

<>   - Matches all values not equal to the value entered in the value field.

The Value is used in conjunction with the operator to make a comparison.  The Value informs the query to include or exclude a set of values from the data provided by the selected data field. The “List Possible Values” button will generate a list of values considered appropriate for the data field selected.  Click on the arrow button to the right to see the full list.  When those fields are filled in, click on either the “AND into criteria” or the “OR into criteria” button. If you are using multiple criteria be certain to check that the ANDs and ORs are correct. For instance if you wish to select everyone in Departments 100 and 200 you must use the OR function since no employee can belong to 2 different home departments. 

5. Once the report has been built, click the “Run Query” button.  This will bring up the Order Fields window (figure 12).  Select the order you want the fields to be displayed on the report.  Click “Done” when finished.

[image: image6.png]Order Fields e

Click Chosen Fields in the Order you wish them to appear

(Emplovee Report] [CSCName]
[Employee Report] [LastName]
[Employee Report] [Middie]
[Employee Report] [FirstName]
[Employee Report] [Address]
[Employee Report][City]
[Employee Report] [State]

[Employee Report][Zip]




 

Figure 12
For example, to generate a report that will list employee name and pay rate (salary or hourly):  Under Select Fields to Show, click on Employee.[CSCName], (this field displays the employee’s full name), Employee.[SalaryRate], and Employee.[HourlyRate].  Under Order By Field, click on the arrow to the right and select Employee.[LastName] from the drop down menu; this will sort the report based on the employee’s last name.  Then the click “Run Query” button.

Select the order the fields are to be displayed on the report.  Fields arranged from left to right with the topmost field being on the left side of the report.  Double clicking on a field name in the left column will move it from to the next position available in the right column. You may click the “All” button at any time; all remaining field names will be moved over to the right column in their current order. Double clicking on a name in the right column will move that field name back to the left.

Then click the “Done” button.  The next screen will display the data for the report.  Click the “Print/Export” button to preview the printout (figure 13).  The Previous and Next buttons allow you to move through the report page by page.  Zoom changes the displayed report magnification, and Print sends this report to your printer. The Close button closes the report display but does not exit you from the Micropay Reports program.

[image: image7.png]icto/Pay Reports Selection - [Quick List Print Preview] [=[O[x]

i e Help S|

Previous Nest Zoow Frint, Pagelof1 Close

CSGhlame Lastilame Widdle | Firsthlame Bldress city
BILLBIRD BIRD BILL 706 NEW RD CLEARWATER L
BILLBLAGK BLACK BILL 123BLACKST  GHEEKTOWAGA WY
GEORGEBUSH  BUSH GEORGE 125 WAINST  BUFFALO ny
JAMES DEAN DERN JAMES 121 AMl BLYD L
NGSGUEMPZ6 DED1:DEDI4 NCSGUEMPZG 222 PIE HiAG FaLLS ny
EGSCU/ENP0 DEDIDEDI4 EGSCWEWPZ0 PO BOX02Z ALBARY ny
EGSCUEMP30 DEDIZDEDIS EGSCUEMP30 PO BOX22 BLBANY ny
JANEDOE DOE JANE 75 GROTE ST BUFFALO ny
JOSEPHDOE  DOE JOSEPH 123 EAST ST CLARENGE ny
MIGKDUNDEE  DUNDEE Mok 555 VERMONT ST BUFFALO ny
BRUCEZHOEY  HOEY z BRUCE o1 MAIN ST BUFFALO ny
DICK IO nixon DiIck 12521STSTREET  HIAG FALLS ny
RON REGAN REGAN Ron 1600 PENNSYLVANIEWASHINGTON DG

W11 881 BIGHAEDS BICHAENS e 101 TR BN FE Dil_l





Figure 13
Special Cases XE "Special Cases" 

tc \l2 "Special Cases
Current Terminated Employees XE "Special Cases:Current Terminated Employees" 

tc \l3 "Current Terminated Employees
You can run reports on current terminated employees, i.e., in the year that they are terminated.   Current terminated employees will appear in the employee list on the Employees tab and the reports will contain employee information (see the following section).  See the following section on the available reports.

Dropped Terminated Employees XE "Special Cases:Dropped Terminated Employees" 

tc \l3 "Dropped Terminated Employees
Terminated employees are dropped from the employee list at the beginning of a new year.  You will still be able to retrieve information about these employees.  To access information, you will need their employee number.  Enter the employee number of the terminated employee on the Employees tab.  Note the report will not contain the following employee information, 

Employee Information
Employee Name

Social Security Number

Department Number

Birth Date

Date Hired

Date Terminated

The report will contain the employee number.  The following is a list of reports you can run on terminated employees,

*Alpha Employee List

History Earnings by Employee

Deduction Report Summary

Unemployment Report

*Current terminated employees only.

Note: Sick-Vacation reports will still list current terminated employees’ name.  No Sick-Vacation information will be listed on this report.

Index

Alpha Employee List, 4

Alpha Time Sheet, 4

And into Criteria, 19

Build a Report Using a Query, 17

And into Criteria, 19

Combination of “And into Criteria” and “Or into Criteria", 20

Operators, 19

Or into Criteria, 20

Special Operators: Like and “<>“, 19

Combination of “And into Criteria” and “Or into Criteria, 20

Deduction Report Summary, 4

Deductions, 9

Departments, 9

Employee Dates, 5, 9

Employee Hired/Terminated, 5

Employee Report, 5

Employee YTD Sick, 5

Employee YTD Vacation, 6

Employees, 9

Entering Dates, 9

Export Screen, 11

Exporting to a File, 12

Exporting to E-mail, 13

History Dates, 10

History Earnings By Employee, 6

How to Build a Report, 15

How to Run a Report, 2

Logging on to Micropay Reports, 2

Operators, 19

Or into Criteria, 20

Quarterly Department Report, 6

Rates By Department, 6

Report Parameters Screen, 8

Deductions, 9

Departments, 9

Employee Dates, 9

Employees, 9

Entering Dates, 9

History Dates, 10

Report Selected, 9

Report Selected, 9

Reports, 4

Alpha Employee List, 4

Alpha Time Sheet, 4

Deduction Report Summary, 4

Employee Dates, 5

Employee Hired/Terminated, 5

Employee Report, 5

Employee YTD Sick, 5

Employee YTD Vacation, 6

History Earnings By Employee, 6

Quarterly Department Report, 6

Rates By Department, 6

Sick-Vacation Report, 7

Unemployment Report, 7

Reports’ Toolbar, 11

Buttons, 11

Export Screen, 11

Exporting to a File, 12

Exporting to E-mail, 13

Sick-Vacation Report, 7

Special Cases, 22

Current Terminated Employees, 22

Dropped Terminated Employees, 22

Special Operators, 19

<>, 19

Like, 19

Unemployment Report, 7

Utilities Menu, 14

Check Employee/YTD Gross, 14

Quick Lists, 15



�


Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �2�





�


Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �3�





�


Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �4�





�


Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �5�











�


Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �6�





� EMBED Word.Picture.8  ���


Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �7�





�


Figure � SEQ Figure \* ARABIC �8�








_1149318741.doc




[image: image1.png]





www.cspayroll.com







ComputerSearch







Payroll Services







Micropay®












_1150871244.doc
[image: image1.png]Frofle Name: New.

[ Cancel Hep | Optons>>








_1035615673.doc
[image: image1.png]=, Micro/Pay Reports Selection - [Micro/Pay - Verify Tables]

&1 Fie Utitiss Help

2 AOBE

Emp Numbe] Name | EmpYTO Gioss | HitYTD Gross | Diference |~
T001JDAVID F BART 5000 $1.15385 $1.15385( |
T005 CARL M BERGER 000 $200000 $2,00000
1008 JACOB H CAPLICK 000 847088 4708
1003 SALVATORE C CIRAOLD 000 $1.38462 $1.38452)
1013 JOHN M DRUM 000 $1.00000 $1,000.00
1015 JAMES M GARLOCK $000 $1.46154 $1.461.54
1016 LEQ MICHAEL HAMMOND. 000 $200000 5200000
1017 ROBERT M HERRMANN 000 $1.484562 $1.48452)
1021 KATHRYN CJONES 000 $163462 $163462
1024 RICHARD J KELLEY 000 $250000 $250000
1025 PAUL E KENYON 000 $38000 438000
1027 JULIANA KLOSS 000 $32000 432000
1028 RONALD PLED 000 $326923 $326923
1029 JEFFREY T LED 000 $1.15385 $1.15385
1031 SUSAN F LOEFFLER 000 $38000 438000

T AMCCOURT $000 $37000

i ot
=18l

Y90 RBP/RDM ENTERPRISES

ear Begins W/E: 1/3/2000
Last W/ETI/12/1998  Check11/12/1998








